
 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are invited to attend a Meeting of the  
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
At: 
 

Committee Room 5, Guildhall, Swansea 
 

On: 
 

Thursday, 2 July 2015 

Time: 
 

10.00 am 

 
AGENDA 

 
  Page No. 
 
1 Election of Vice Chair for Municipal Year 2015/2016.  
 
2 Apologies for Absence.  
 
3 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 1 - 2 
 
4 Minutes. 3 - 6 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Pension Fund 
Committee meeting held on 12 March 2015. 

 

 
5 Report of the Wales Audit Office.  
5a 2015 Audit Plan - City and County of Swansea.   7 - 18 
 
6 Reports of the Section 151 Officer.  
6a Trustee and Pension Fund Committee Training - CIPFA Code of 

Practice Public Sector Finance Knowledge and Skills.   
19 - 23 

6b i-Connect Roll Out - Funding Request.   24 - 26 
 
7 Exclusion of the Public. 27 - 30 
 
8 Report of the Section 151 Officer.  
8a To Commission an Investment Strategy Review.   31 - 35 
 
9 Report of the Independent Co- Advisors. 36 - 59 
 
10 Report of Fund Managers.  
10a Aberdeen Asset Management- Global Equities (incl. Frontier).    
10b Schroders - UK Equities.    
 
11 Investment Summary. 60 - 62 
 



 

 

 
 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal, Democratic Services & Procurement 
25 June 2015  

Contact: Democratic Services: - 636923 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE (6) 
 
Councillors: 
 
Labour Councillors: 4 

Phil Downing Rob C Stewart (Chair) 

Clive E Lloyd Mark Thomas 

 
Liberal Democrat Councillor: 1 

John Newbury  

 
Independent Councillor: 1 

D Gareth Sullivan  

 
Co-opted Neath Port Talbot Councillor: 1 

Peter A Rees  

 
Officers: 

Dean Taylor – Director of Corporate Services 

Mike Hawes – Head of Financial Services 

Jeff Dong - Finance 

Deb Smith – Directorate Lawyer 

Democratic Services 

Archives 

 
 
Independent Investment Advisors: 
 

Noel Mills 

Valentine Furniss 

 
20 Copies  

 
 
 
 



Z:\Committees\A Agenda Pack\Committees\Develo
[...]
any firm or business from 
which an Officer or a member of his/her family receives any 
remuneration.  There is no financial interest for an Officer where a 
decision on a report affects all of the Officers of the Council or all of the 
officers in a Department or Service. 

 

Page 2



CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

 
HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 3A, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON 

THURSDAY 12 MARCH 2015 AT 10.00 A.M.  
 

 
 PRESENT:  Councillor P Downing (Vice-Chair) presided  
 
 Councillor(s): Councillor(s):  
    
 J Newbury  M Thomas  
 
 Officers:   
    
 J Dong  - Chief Treasury and Technical Officer  
 D Smith - Directorate Lawyer  
 J Parkhouse  - Democratic Services Officer  
  
 ALSO PRESENT:  
  
 N Mills  - Independent Investment Advisor  
 V Furniss - Independent Investment Advisor  
 
43. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C E Lloyd, R B 
Stewart, D G Sullivan and P A Rees. 
 

44. DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
 

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and 
County of Swansea, the following interests were declared: 
 
Councillor P Downing - agenda as a whole - my brother works for the 
Council and contributes to the Pension Fund. 
 
NOTED that Councillor P Downing had received dispensation from the 
Standards Committee in this respect.   
 
Councillor J Newbury - Minute No. 45 - Minutes and agenda as a whole 
- I am in receipt of a widower’s pension - personal. 
 
Councillor M Thomas - agenda as a whole - I and my wife are 
members of the Local Government Pension Scheme - personal. 
 
NOTED that Councillor M Thomas had received dispensation from the 
Standards Committee in respect of his wife. 

  

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Pension Fund Committee (12.03.2015) Cont’d 
 
 

45. MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Special Pension Fund Committee 
held on 3 December 2014 and Pension Fund Committee held on 4 
December 2014 be approved as correct records.  
 

46. TO ESTABLISH A LOCAL PENSION BOARD ADMINISTERING 
AUTHORITY 

 
 The Chief Treasury and Technical Officer presented a (for information) 

report which informed the Committee of the Administering Authority’s 
proposals to establish a Local Pension Board in line with LGPS 
(amendment) (Governance) Regulations 2015.  It was noted that 
Council had agreed to establish a Local Pension Board, in line with the 
regulations, on 3 March 2015. 

 
47. HOSTING THE CLASS AGM 23-24 JUNE 2015 
 
 The Chief Treasury and Technical Officer presented a report which 

sought approval for the City and County of Swansea Pension Fund to 
host the CLASS AGM on 23-24 June 2015.  Details of the proposed 
arrangements for the AGM were provided and it was outlined that the 
cost to host the business side of the event would be covered by 
Heywood, the leading supplier of pension administration software for 
the Local Government Pension Scheme, who were sponsoring the 
event. 

 
 RESOLVED that the hosting of the CLASS AGM on 23-24 June 2015 

be approved. 
 
48. CESSATION OF CONTRACTING OUT/RECONCILIATION OF 

GUARANTEED MINIMUM PENSIONS  
 
 The Chief Treasury and Technical Officer presented a report which 

sought approval of the purchase of software to assist with the 
reconciliation of guaranteed minimum pensions (GMPs) against those 
held by HMRC, the parameters of GMP reconciliation and appointment 
of a Temporary Grade 4 Assistant Pensions Officer. 

 
 The Committee considered the information contained in the report. 
 
 RESOLVED that: 
 
 (1) the purchase of GMP reconciliation software be approved; 
 

(2) a tolerance level of £2 per week difference in the GMP be used 
where there is a discrepancy;  

 

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Pension Fund Committee (12.03.2015) Cont’d 
 
 
(3) where overpayments to pensioners are identified, the pensions 

are corrected but not recovered;  
 
(4) an existing Grade 4 Officer be re-graded to Grade 6 and an 

additional Grade 4 appointed for the duration of the exercise.  
 

49. CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA PENSION FUND BUSINESS 
PLAN 2015/16 

 
 The Chief Treasury and Technical Officer presented the City and 

County of Swansea Pension Fund Business Plan 2015/16 which 
provided a working framework for the Pension Fund’s programme of 
work for 2015/16.   

 
 It was added that in line with best practice, the Pension Fund produced 

a business plan to inform its work programme for the forthcoming 12 
month period.  The Business Plan for 2015/16 was attached at 
Appendix 1. 

 
 The Pension Fund was asked to note and approve the attached 

Business Plan for the Year 2015/16, noting the timescale and 
responsibility for key action points throughout the year.  The document 
was a dynamic document and will be revised and amended throughout 
the year as necessary. 

 
 The Committee considered the information contained within the report.   
 
 RESOLVED that the City and County of Swansea Pension Fund 

Annual Business Plan 2015/16 be noted and approved. 
 
50. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
 The Committee was requested to exclude the public from the meeting 

during consideration of the item(s) of business identified in the 
recommendation(s) to the report on the grounds that it/they involve(s) 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as set out in the exclusion 
paragraph of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
(Wales) Order 2007, relevant to the item(s) of business set out in the 
report. 

 
 The Committee considered the Public Interest Test in deciding whether 

to exclude the public from the meeting for the items of business where 
the Public Interest Test was relevant as set out in the report. 

 
 RESOLVED that the public be excluded for the following items of 

business.   

Page 5



Minutes of the Meeting of the Pension Fund Committee (12.03.2015) Cont’d 
  

(CLOSED SESSION) 
 

51. GLOBAL PRIVATE EQUITY ASSET ALLOCATION  
 
 The Chief Treasury and Technical Officer presented a report which 

sought approval to recommit to the appointed Global Private Equity 
Fund Manager.  

 
 RESOLVED that the recommendation made in the report be approved. 
 
52. INVESTMENT SUMMARY 
 
 The Chief Treasury and Technical Officer provided a (for information) 

report which presented the investment performance for the quarter 
Year ended 31 December 2014.  Attached at Appendix 1 of the report 
were the Quarterly Investment Summaries for the Pension Fund for the 
quarter ended 31 December 2014. 

 
53. PRESENTATIONS - FUND MANAGERS 
 

(1) A joint presentation was provided by Sergio Jovele and Rob 
Lamb on behalf of Partners Group - Global Property. 

 
(2) A joint presentation was provided by Graeme Rutter and Lyndon 

Bolton on behalf of Schroders-UK Property. 
 

 Questions in relation to the content of the presentations were asked at 
the end of each presentation by the Committee and responses were 
provided by the respective Fund Managers. 

 
 The contents of the presentations were noted and the Chair thanked 

each of the Fund Managers for attending the meeting.  
 
54. INDEPENDENT CORE ADVISOR’S REPORTS 
 
 The report presented the economic update and market commentary 

from the perspective of the appointed Independent Investment 
Advisors.  Mr N Mills provided an economic and market update and Mr 
V Furniss provided an Investment Report for the quarter ended 31 
December 2014. 

 
 The content of each report was noted by the Committee and the 

Independent Advisors were thanked for their reports. 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 11.50 a.m.  
 

CHAIR 
S: Pension Fund Committee - 12 March 2015 
(JEP) 20 March 2015  

Page 6



2015 Audit Plan

City and County of Swansea Pension Fund

Audit year: 2014-15

Issued: March 2015

Document reference:

This document is a draft version pending further discussions with
the audited and inspected body. Information may not yet have been
fully verified and should not be widely distributed.

Page 7

Agenda Item 5a



Status of document

Page 2 of 12 - 2015 Audit Plan - City and County of Swansea Pension Fund

This document has been prepared for the internal use of City and County of Swansea

Pension Fund as part of work performed/to be performed in accordance with statutory

functions.

No responsibility is taken by the Auditor General or the staff of the Wales Audit Office in

relation to any member, director, officer or other employee in their individual capacity, or to

any third party.

In the event of receiving a request for information to which this document may be relevant,

attention is drawn to the Code of Practice issued under section 45 of the Freedom of

Information Act 2000. The section 45 Code sets out the practice in the handling of requests

that is expected of public authorities, including consultation with relevant third parties. In

relation to this document, the Auditor General for Wales and the Wales Audit Office are

relevant third parties. Any enquiries regarding disclosure or re-use of this document should

be sent to the Wales Audit Office at infoofficer@wao.gov.uk.

This document was produced by PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP on behalf of Anthony Barrett,

the Appointed Auditor.

Page 8



Contents

Page 3 of 12 - 2015 Audit Plan - City and County of Swansea Pension Fund

2015 Audit Plan

Summary 4

Audit of Pension Fund accounts 4

Pension Fund annual report 7

Independence 7

Fee, audit team and timetable 8

Appendices

Respective responsibilities 10

Electronic communication 11

Quality arrangements 11

Page 9



Page 4 of 12 - 2015 Audit Plan - City and County of Swansea Pension Fund

Summary
1. As your external auditor, my objective is to carry out an audit which discharges my

statutory duties as appointed auditor and fulfils my obligations under the Code of Audit

Practice to examine and certify whether the City and County of Swansea Pension

Fund (the Pension Fund) accounting statements are ‘true and fair’.

2. The purpose of this plan is to set out my proposed work, when it will be undertaken,

how much it will cost and who will undertake it.

3. There have been no limitations imposed on me in planning the scope of this audit.

4. My responsibilities, along with those of management and those charged with

governance, are set out in Appendix 1.

Audit of Pension Fund accounts
5. It is my responsibility to issue a report on the accounting statements for the year

ending 31 March 2015, which includes an opinion on their ‘truth and fairness’. This

provides assurance that the accounts:

 are free from material misstatement, whether caused by fraud or error;

 comply with statutory and other applicable requirements; and

 comply with all relevant requirements for accounting presentation and disclosure.

6. Appendix 1 sets out my responsibilities in full.

7. The audit work I undertake to fulfil my responsibilities responds to my assessment of

risks. This understanding allows me to develop an audit approach which focuses on

addressing specific risks whilst providing assurance for the Pension Fund accounts as

a whole. My audit approach consists of three phases as set out in Exhibit 1.

Exhibit 1: My audit approach

Planning:

Enquiry, observation

and inspection to

understand the entity

and its internal

controls in order to

identify and assess

risks

Execution:

Testing of controls,

transactions,

balances and

disclosures in

response to those

risks

Concluding and

reporting:

Evaluation of

evidence obtained

to conclude and

report appropriately

Page 10



Page 5 of 12 - 2015 Audit Plan - City and County of Swansea Pension Fund

8. The risks of material misstatement which I consider to be significant and which

therefore require special audit consideration, are set out in Exhibit 2 along with the

work I intend to undertake to address them.

Exhibit 2: Financial
[...]
r my audit in an efficient manner;

 all appropriate officials will be available during the audit;

Page 11



Page 6 of 12 - 2015 Audit Plan - City and County of Swansea Pension Fund

 you have all the necessary controls and checks in place to enable the

Responsible Financial Officer to provide all the assurances that I require in the

Letter of Representation addressed to me; and

 Where relevant to the pension fund, Internal Audit’s planned programme of work

is complete and management has responded to issues that may have affected

the financial statements.

Risk of fraud

12. International Standards on Auditing (UK&I) state that I am responsible for obtaining

reasonable assurance that the financial statements taken as a whole are free from

material misstatement, whether caused by fraud or error. The respective

responsibilities of auditors, management and those charged with governance are

summarised below:

Auditors’ responsibility Management’s

responsibility

Responsibility of those

charged with governance

My objectives are:

 To identify and assess the
risks of material
misstatement of the
financial statements due to
fraud;

 To obtain sufficient
appropriate audit evidence
regarding the assessed
risks of material
misstatement due to fraud,
through designing and
implementing appropriate
responses; and

 To respond appropriately
to fraud or suspected fraud
identified during the audit

Management’s responsibilities
in relation to

fraud are:

 To design and implement
programmes and controls
to prevent, deter and
detect fraud;

 To ensure that the entity’s
culture and environment
promote ethical behaviour;
and

 To perform a risk
assessment that
specifically includes the
risk of fraud addressing
incentives and pressures,
opportunities, and attitudes
and rationalisation.

Your responsibility as part of

your governance role is:

 To evaluate management’s
identification of fraud risk,
implementation of antifraud
measures and creation of
appropriate
[...]

identified in this document. My key milestones are set out in Exhibit 5.

Exhibit 5: Timetable

Planned output Work undertaken Report finalised

2015 Audit Plan March 2015 April 2015

Financial accounts work:

 Audit of Financial Statements Report

 Opinion on Financial Statements

July – August 2015 September 2015

September 2015

Page 15



Appendix 1

Page 10 of 12 - 2015 Audit Plan - City and County of Swansea Pension Fund

Respective responsibilities
The Council is the administering authority of the Pension Fund. This Audit Plan has been

prepared to meet the requirements of auditing standards and proper audit practices. It

provides the Council with an outline of the financial audit work required for the 2014-15

Pension Fund accounts.

As amended by the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2013, the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2004 sets

out my powers and duties to undertake your financial audit. It is my responsibility to issue a

certificate and report on the Pension Fund accounting statements which includes an opinion

on their ‘truth and fairness’, providing assurance that they:

 are free from material misstatement, whether caused by fraud or error;

 comply with the statutory and other applicable requirements; and

 comply with all relevant requirements for accounting presentation and disclosure.

My audit work does not relieve management and those charged with governance of their

responsibilities which include:

 the preparation of the financial statements and Annual Report in accordance with

applicable accounting standards and guidance;

 the keeping of proper accounting records;

 ensuring the regularity of financial transactions; and

 securing value for money in the use of resources.

Management agrees to provide me with:

 access to all information of which management is aware that is relevant to the

preparation of the financial statements such as records, documentation and other

matters;

 additional information that I may request from managemen
[...]
ANCE KNOWLEDGE & SKILLS 
 

Purpose: 
 

To determine an annual training programme for 
Trustees and Officers of the Pension Fund 
 

Policy Framework: 
 

CIPFA Public Sector Pensions Finance 
Knowledge & Skills Code of Practice  
 

Reason for Decision:  
 

To ensure compliance with the CIPFA Public 
Sector Pensions Finance Knowledge & Skills 
Code of Practice 
 

Consultation: 
 

Legal, Finance and Access to Services.  

 
Recommendation(s): It is recommended that:  

 
1) the Training identified for members and officers in sections 3.5 and 

3.6 be approved 
  
Report Author: Jeffrey Dong 
  
Finance Officer: Jeffrey Dong 
 
Legal Officer: 
 
Access to Services   
Officer:    

Debbie Smith 
 
 
Sherill Hopkins                  

 

 
 
1  Introduction 

 
 1.1 In March 2000, the Chancellor of the Exchequer commissioned Paul Myners 

to conduct a review of institutional investment in the UK. The review was 
asked to consider whether there were distortions in institutions’ investment 
decision-making. The efficiency of investment decision-making is an 
important driver of productivity, helping ensure that capital is allocated 
effectively and that managers are monitored and held accountable for 
performance. 

   
 1.2 One of Myners’ main conclusions was that many pension fund trustees lack 

the necessary investment expertise to act as strong and discerning 
customers of the investment consultants and fund managers who sell them 
services. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6a



 
 

   
 1.3 In order to address the distortions identified, Myners recommended that 

pension fund trustees voluntarily adopt, on a ‘comply or explain’ basis, a 
series of principles codifying best practice for decision-making in relation to 
investment. These principles would be a powerful force for behavioural 
change. The central tenets included: 
 
• decisions should be taken only by those with the right skills and expertise, 
and trustee boards should ensure they have access to appropriate
[...]
vision of LGPS Governance Regulations, the importance 
of minimum Trustee competence, knowledge and skills will greatly increase  
 

 3.5 In 2014/15, the following Trustee  training was undertaken by members: 
 

1. LGE ( Local Government Employers) Trustee Fundamentals day 1, 2 
& 3 ( for those members who have not undertaken the course) 

2. LGC Investment Summit  
3. Infrastructure Investment as an asset class  

 
In 2015/16, it is recommended that the following fundamental training is 
undertaken by members and officers involved with the Committee along with 
any appropriate training opportunities which present themselves during the 
year to be agreed by the Section 151 Officer: 
 

1. LGE ( Local Government Employers) Trustee Fundamentals day 1, 2 
& 3 ( for those who have not undertaken the course) 

2. LGC Investment Summit  
 

 3.6  The determination of the training requirements for officers shall be delegated 
to the Section 151 Officer  and shall be implemented through the personal 
appraisal process 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



 
 

4  Financial Implications 
 4.1 The financial implications of the report are that costs will be maintained 

within the training budget of the Pension Fund. 
   
5  Legal Implications 
 5.1 The underlying legal framework is set out in the Report 
   
6  Equality Impact Assessment Implications 
 6.1 An EIA Screening has been undertaken and no E&EIs have been identified 
 
 

 

Page 23



Report of the Section 151 Officer  
 

Pension Fund Committee – 2 July 2015 
 

i-CONNECT ROLL OUT - FUNDING REQUEST 

 
Purpose: 
 

The report requests approval funding from the 
Pension Fund to include more employers in the 
automatic transfer of data to the Pension Fund 
using the i-Connect software  
 

Reason for Decision:  
 

To ensure compliance with the Local Government 
Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 (as amended) 
and the Pensions Regulator’s Code of Practice 14 
 

Consultation:  Legal, Finance and Access to Services.  
 
Recommendation(s): It is recommended that:  
1) The Pension Panel approve the funding to include more employers in 

the automatic transfer of data to the Pension Fund using i-Connect 
 
Report Author: Lynne Miller – Pensions Manager 
  
Finance Officer: Jeff Dong – Treasury & Technical Officer 
 
Legal Officer: 
 
Access to Services 
Officer: 

Tracey Meredith 
 
N/A 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Committee approved the purchase of additional software (i-Connect) 

in 2012 to provide a method of automating the transfer of data from 
participating employers to the Pension Administration System, to ensure 
compliance and improve data quality.  

 
1.2 An employer is also required to have additional software installed in 
  order for i-Connect to be effective; therefore, approval was also given to 
  meet the costs of funding of the software for the Fund’s two largest  
  employers, the City and County of Swansea and Neath Port Talbot CBC, 
  due to the benefits it would provide to the Fund. 
 
1.3 Neath Port Talbot CBC are now ‘live’ on i-Connect and the City and 
  County of Swansea due to go live in June and the benefits of automatic 
  transfer of data are already evident.  It would therefore now be beneficial 
  to extend the use of i-Connect to other employers who participate in the 
  Fund.   
 
 

Page 24

Agenda Item 6b



2.0 Main Body of Report 
 
  2.1 i-Connect improves the flow of data, ensuring that the employer meets its 
  statutory obligations to provide information to the Pension Fund, by  
  transferring data directly and securely, on a pay period basis.  This  
  ensures that the Fund is aware of every new Scheme member, leaver 
  and changes to existing members’ circumstances, as well as providing 
  real-time information in respect of the Career Average Revaluation  
  Earnings (CARE) element of the Scheme and improving the timescale of 
  the end-of-year reconciliation process.   
 
2.2 Although there have been a variety of software and resourcing issues 

[...]
lic be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
item(s) of business on the grounds that it / they involve(s) the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as set out in the Paragraphs listed below of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007 subject 
to the Public Interest Test (where appropriate) being applied. 

 Item No’s. Relevant Paragraphs in Schedule 12A 

 8-11 14 

Report Author: 
 

Democratic Services 

Finance Officer: 
 

Not Applicable 

Legal Officer: 
 

Patrick Arran – Head of Legal, Democratic Services and 
Procurement (Monitoring Officer) 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local 

Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007, allows a 
Principal Council to pass a resolution excluding the public from a meeting 
during an item of business. 

 
1.2 Such a resolution is dependant on whether it is likely, in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members 
of the public were present during that item there would be disclosure to them 
of exempt information, as defined in section 100I of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

2. Exclusion of the Public / Public Interest Test 
 
2.1 In order to comply with the above mentioned legislation, Cabinet will be 

requested to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
item(s) of business identified in the recommendation(s) to the report on the 
grounds that it / they involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
set out in the Exclusion Paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



Act 1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) (Wales) Order 2007. 

 
2.2 Information which falls within paragraphs 12 to 15, 17 and 18 of Schedule 12A 

of the Local Government Act 197
[...]
 

 

Page 30



Document is Restricted

Page 31

Agenda Item 8a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972
as amended by the Local Government (Access to
Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



Document is Restricted

Page 36

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972
as amended by the Local Government (Access to

Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



Document is Restricted

Page 51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972
as amended by the Local Government (Access to
Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



Document is Restricted

Page 60

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972
as amended by the Local Government (Access to

Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



Document is Restricted

Page 61

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972
as amended by the Local Government (Access to
Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.


	Agenda
	3 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.
	4 Minutes.
	5a 2015 Audit Plan - City and County of Swansea.
	6a Trustee and Pension Fund Committee Training - CIPFA Code of Practice Public Sector Finance Knowledge and Skills.
	6b i-Connect Roll Out - Funding Request.
	7 Exclusion of the Public.
	8a To Commission an Investment Strategy Review.
	9 Report of the Independent Co- Advisors.
	09.2 - Investment review appendix 1 item 9

	11 Investment Summary.
	11.2 - Month-End NAV Template




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

 
HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 5, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON 

THURSDAY, 2 JULY 2015 AT 10.00 AM 

 

 
PRESENT:   

 
Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

P Downing 
C E Lloyd 
 

J Newbury D G Sullivan 
 

Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council Councillor:  
  

P A Rees  

  

Officers:  

  

J Dong - Chief Treasury and Technical Officer  
K Cobb - Accountant  
S Richards - Principal Lawyer  
J Parkhouse  - Democratic Services Officer  
  

ALSO PRESENT: 

  

N Mills  - Independent Investment Advisor  
V Furniss - Independent Investment Advisor  
R Nelson - Pricewaterhouse Coopers  
I Lookey - Pricewaterhouse Coopers  
  

 
1 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR FOR MUNICIPAL YEAR 2015/2016. 

 
RESOLVED that Councillor P Downing be elected Vice-Chair for the 
Municipal Year 2015/2016.  
   

(COUNCILLOR P DOWNING PRESIDED)  
  

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R C Stewart and  
M Thomas. 
  
 
 

3 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS. 



Minutes of the Pension Fund Committee (02.07.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interests were declared: 
  
Councillor P Downing - agenda as a whole - my brother works for the Council and 
contributes to the Pension Fund. 
  
NOTED that Councillor P Downing had received dispensation from the Standards 
Committee in this respect.   
  
Councillor J Newbury - I am in receipt of a Council pension that was passed to me 
upon my wife’s death - personal. 
  
Councillor D G Sullivan - agenda as a whole - I am in receipt of a Local Government 
Pension - administered by Dyfed Pension Scheme - personal. 
  

4 MINUTES. 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Pension Fund Committee Meeting held on 12 
March 2015 be approved as a correct record. 
 

5 2015 AUDIT PLAN - CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA. 
 
R Nelson and I Lookey presented the 2015 Audit Plan - City and County of Swansea 
Pension Fund.  It was outlined that under the Code of Audit Practice the external 
auditor must examine and certify whether the City and County of Swansea Pension 
Fund Accounting Statements were “true and fair”.  The purpose of the plan was to 
set out the proposed work, when it will be undertaken, how much it would cost and 
who will undertake it.  There had been no limitations imposed upon the external 
auditor in planning the scope of this audit and his responsibilities, along with those of 
management and those charged with governance were set out at Appendix 1 of the 
report. 
  
It was added that the external auditor had responsibility to issue a report on the 
accounting statements for the year ending 31 March 2015 which included an opinion 
on their “truth and fairness”.  This provided assurance that the accounts were free 
from material misstatement, whether caused by fraud or error; comply with statutory 
applicable requirements; and comply with all relevant requirements for accounting 
presentation and disclosure.  Appendix 1 provided the responsibilities of the external 
auditor in full and the audit approach undertaken by him.  The risks of material 
misstatement which the auditor considered to significant and which therefore 
required special audit consideration were set out at Exhibit 2 along with the work the 
external auditor intended to undertake to address these risks.   
  
The report also highlighted the areas of audit including financial systems, systems of 
control, management control, potential risk of fraud; the Pension Fund Annual 
Report; independence of the audit, including threats and safeguards; relationships 
and investments; and details of the audit fee, Audit Team and timetable. 
  



Minutes of the Pension Fund Committee (02.07.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

The Committee expressed concern that in future audits would be undertaken by the 
Wales Audit Office and not an independent firm.  It was noted that the Wales Audit 
Office was independent of the Welsh Government and that future audits would 
remain independent. 
  

6 TRUSTEE AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE TRAINING - CIPFA CODE OF 
PRACTICE PUBLIC SECTOR FINANCE KNOWLEDGE AND SKILLS. 
 
The Chief Treasury and Technical Officer presented the report to determine an 
annual training programme for Trustees and officers of the Pension Fund.  
Reference was made to paragraphs 3.5 and 3.6 which identified the training for 
Councillors and officers. 
  
The Committee discussed the details contained within the report. 
  
RESOLVED that the training identified for Councillors and officers in sections 3.5 
and 3.6 of the report be approved. 
  

7 I-CONNECT ROLL OUT - FUNDING REQUEST. 
 
The Chief Treasury and Technical Officer presented a report which requested 
approval for funding from the Pension Fund to include more employers in the 
automatic transfer of data to the Pension Fund using the I-Connect software.  It was 
added that this was required in order to ensure compliance with the Local 
Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 (as amended) and the Pension 
Regulators Code of Practice 2014. 
  
The Committee discussed the information contained within the report.   
  
RESOLVED that the funding to include more employers in the automatic transfer of 
data to the Pension Fund using I-Connect be approved. 
  

8 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC. 
 
The Committee was requested to exclude the public from the meeting during 
consideration of the item(s) of business identified in the recommendation(s) to the 
report on the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as set out in the exclusion paragraph of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007 relevant to the item(s) of business set 
out in the report. 
  
The Committee considered the Public Interest Test in deciding whether to exclude 
the public from the meeting for the items of business where the Public Interest Test 
was relevant as set out in the report. 
  
RESOLVED that the public be excluded for the following items of business. 
  

(CLOSED SESSION) 
  



Minutes of the Pension Fund Committee (02.07.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

 
9 TO COMMISSION AN INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW. 

 
The Chief Treasury and Technical Officer presented a report which sought to 
commission an investment strategy review of the Pension Fund’s investment 
arrangements.  This would ensure that an appropriate investment strategy was 
implemented in line with risk/return, funding level and cash flow considerations. 
  
RESOLVED that an investment review of the City and County of Swansea Pension 
Fund as outlined in 5.1 of the report be commissioned in accordance with CPRS as 
outlined in paragraph 4.2 of the report. 
  

10 REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT CO- ADVISORS. 
 
The report presented the economic update and market commentary from the 
perspective of the appointed Independent Investment Advisors.  Mr N Mills provided 
an economic and market update and Mr V Furniss provided an investment report for 
the quarter ended 31 March 2015. 
  
The content of each report was noted by the Committee and the Independent 
Advisors were thanked for their reports. 
  

11 INVESTMENT REVIEW. 
 
The Chief Treasury and Technical Officer provided a “for information” report which 
presented the investment performance for the quarter year ended 31 March 2015.  
Attached at Appendix A of the report were the Quarterly Investment Summaries for 
the Pension Fund for the quarter ended 31 March 2015.   
  

12 REPORT OF FUND MANAGERS. 
 
(1)       A presentation was provided by Sue Noffke on behalf of Schroders.   
  
(2)       A joint presentation was provided by Andy Brown and Richard Dyson on 
 behalf of Aberdeen. 
  
Questions in relation to the content of the presentations were asked at the end of 
each presentation by the Committee and responses were provided by the respective 
Fund Managers.   
  
The contents of the presentations were noted and the Chair thanked each of the 
Fund Managers for attending the meeting.  
  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 12.30 pm 
 
 

CHAIR 


